

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 30.11.2015
COURT NO : 12
ITEM No. : 8

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 1799 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 & 2 OF 2015

(Applications for stay and filing official translation)

RUCHIRA SINGH & ANR.

...Petitioner

VERSUS

VIRENDER SINGH & ORS.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate praying for transfer of D.V. Petition M.A. No. 1969 of 2012 u/s 12 of the Act, 2005 titled as Ruchira Singh & Anr. Vs. Virender Singh & Ors. pending before JMFC, Pune to Court of competent jurisdiction at Faizabad, Ayodhya, U.P.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 21.11.2015 stating therein that the above Transfer Petition has been filed by the wife seeking transfer of the Domestic Violence Case pending before JMFC, Pune. The Domestic Violence Act is governed by both CPC and CRPC. Although violence has been defined in the Act, remedies provided such as right to residence, right to maintenance, return of stridhan etc. are civil in nature. In the past, Transfer Petitions seeking transfer of Domestic Violence case have been numbered as T.P.(Civil) and T.P.(Criminal) as well. Since the primary relief claimed by the petitioner-wife is grant of maintenance, the matter is of civil nature. Copy of Letter is included in Paper Books at Page No. 152.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms T. Anamika, Advocate

gn

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR