

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA LISTED ON : SECTION XVI-A  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COURT NO. : 8-3-2016  
ITEM No. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) No. 66 OF 2016  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 3968 AND 3969 of 2016  
(Applications for stay and exemption from filing O/T)

Virender Singh .....Petitioner

VERSUS

Smt. Ruchira Singh & Anr. ....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Advocate praying for transfer of Case No. 422 of 2015 titled as Smt. Ruchira Singh and Anr. vs. Virender Singh pending before the Ld. Judge, Family Court, Faizabad, Uttar Pradesh to Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Pune, Maharashtra.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Transfer Petition(Civil) NO. 1799 of 2015 between the cross parties was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30-11-2015, when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice and granted stay. Copy of Court's Order dated 30-11-2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Court with this Report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ms