

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1799/2015

RUCHIRA SINGH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIRENDER SINGH & ORS

Respondent(s)

WITH

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 540/2016 & T.P.(Crl.) No.66/2016

O R D E R

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1799/2015 & Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 540/2016:-

On the joint prayer made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, on 30-6-2016, we directed the parties to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 24-8-2016 at 11.00 A.M.

We are happy to note that the parties have settled their respective disputes through mediation and a settlement agreement dated 5-10-2016 to that effect which has been signed by the petitioner (wife), her counsel, the father of the petitioner, the respondent (husband) and the Mediator, Supreme Court of India has been filed.

The parties shall abide by all the terms and conditions as contained in the Settlement Agreement dated 5-10-2016 without fail.

The parties shall also take appropriate steps to withdraw the cases/complaints filed by them against each other, the details of which are reflected in Para 2 of the Settlement Agreement dated 5-10-2016, without fail.

The Settlement Agreement shall be part and parcel of this order.

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 5-10-2016.

T.P. (Crl.) No.66/2016:-

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the Transfer Petition.

The Transfer Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J
(PINA KI CHANDRA GHOSE)

.....J
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

NEW DELHI;
7TH NOVEMBER, 2016.

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1799/2015

RUCHIRA SINGH & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIRENDER SINGH & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 540/2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and Office Report)

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 66/2016

(With Office Report)

Date: 07/11/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Jaya Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Jaya Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1799/2015 & Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 540/2016:-

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

The Settlement Agreement shall be part and parcel of this order.

Pending application filed in the matters is also disposed of.

T.P. (Crl.) No.66/2016:-

The Transfer Petition is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

